## ORDINANCE 94-3

AN ORDINANCE, PURSUANT TO <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>, SECTION 403.708(15)(c), PROHIBITING THE CO-DISPOSAL OF YARD TRASH WITH HOUSEHOLD WASTES.

WHEREAS, the co-disposal of yard trash with household wastes are prohibited pursuant to <u>Florida Statutes</u>, Section 403.708(15)(c); and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has not allowed the co-disposal of yard trash with household wastes; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has required Nassau County to adopt an ordinance prohibiting the co-disposal of yard trash with other household wastes; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has complied with the statutory requirements by not allowing said co-disposal and insuring that that does not and has not occurred at its landfill; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County has deemed this Ordinance to be required for emergency adoption due to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection's requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 25th day of October, 1993, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

## 1. <u>SECTION 1 - TITLE</u>

This Ordinance shall be known as the "Yard Trash Ordinance".

## 2. <u>SECTION 2 - PROHIBITION</u>

Pursuant to <u>Florida Statutes</u>, Section 403.708(15)(c), the disposal of yard trash in a lined landfill is prohibited.

1

## 3. <u>SECTION 3 - EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Ordinance shall be effective upon its being filed in the Office of the Secretary of State.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Three

JAMES E. TESTONE Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

REESON T. 'J.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

6/b:yard.ord